OP \$190.00 45479

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM585422

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| iQor US Inc. | | 07/08/2020 | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| iQor Technologies, Inc. | | 07/08/2020 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB | | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 500 Delaware Avenue | | |
| City: | Wilmington | | |
| State/Country: | DELAWARE | | |
| Postal Code: | 19801 | | |
| Entity Type: | Federal Savings Bank: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 4547930 | AQRATE |
| Registration Number: | 5970390 | I |
| Registration Number: | 5970391 | IQOR |
| Registration Number: | 5970389 | IQOR |
| Registration Number: | 5824071 | IQOR LINQ |
| Registration Number: | 4614337 | QEYMETRICS |
| Registration Number: | 4645436 | QUANTUMATCH |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7202743133

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 03 ma

Phone: 720-598-3456

Email: lorri.strizich@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: Lorri Strizich

Address Line 1:1225 17th Street, Suite 2600Address Line 4:Denver, COLORADO 80202

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Lorri Strizich |
|--------------------|-----------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /lorristrizich/ |

| DATE SIGNED: | 07/08/2020 | |
|--|------------------|--|
| Total Attachments: 5 source=iQor - First Lien IP Security Agre source=iQor - First Lien IP Security Agre | eement#page2.tif | |
| source=iQor - First Lien IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=iQor - First Lien IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=iQor - First Lien IP Security Agreement#page5.tif | | |

FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "IP Security Agreement") dated July 8, 2020 is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as successor Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent") for the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, IQOR US INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), has entered into a First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, IQOR HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the Lenders party thereto from time to time, and Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") among Holdings, the Borrower, each Subsidiary of Holdings from time to time party thereto and Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as successor Collateral Agent. Terms defined in the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby pledges to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest in or to any and all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor that constitute Collateral:

- (i) all Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all goodwill of the business connected therewith and symbolized thereby (the "*IP Collateral*").
- SECTION 2. <u>Certain Limited Exclusions</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this IP Security Agreement, this IP Security Agreement shall not constitute a grant of a security interest in (and the Collateral shall not include) any Excluded Property.
 - SECTION 3. Recordation. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner

for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. As more fully set forth in Section 7.15 of the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, this IP Security Agreement and the security interests granted hereby shall terminate as of the date when all the Obligations (other than (x) obligations under Secured Swap Agreements or Secured Cash Management Agreements or in connection with Preferred Cash Management Services, in each case, not yet due and payable or (y) contingent indemnification obligations or liabilities) have been paid in full, and in connection with such termination, the Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantors, at such Grantors' sole cost and expense, all documents that such Grantors shall reasonably request to evidence such termination or release.

SECTION 5. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 6. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this IP Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall control.

SECTION 7. <u>Governing Law.</u> This IP Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this IP Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 8. Subject to Intercreditor Agreement and Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (i) the liens and security interests granted to the Agent pursuant to this IP Security Agreement will be subject to the Intercreditor Agreement and the Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement and (ii) the exercise of any right or remedy by the Agent hereunder will be subject to the limitations and provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement and the Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of Intercreditor Agreement or the Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement or the Intercreditor Agreement, as applicable, shall govern.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

IQOR US INC.

By: Suphanie Schuitt

Name: Stephanie Schuitt

Title: President and Secretary

IQOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: Stephanie Schuitt

Name: Stephanie Schuitt

President and Secretary Title:

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Agent

Name: Geoffrey J. Lewis Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

| Trademark | Jurisdiction | Status | App Number | Reg Number | App. Date | Reg. Date | Owner |
|-----------------|--------------|------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| AQRATE | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED | 85311004 | 4547930 | 03-MAY- 2011 | 10-JUN-2014 | IQOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |
| I | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED | 88217029 | 5970390 | 05-DEC- 2018 | 28-JAN-2020 | IQOR US INC. |
| IQOR | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED | 88217035 | 5970391 | 05-DEC- 2018 | 28-JAN-2020 | IQOR US INC. |
| IQOR | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED | 88217022 | 5970389 | 04-DEC- 2018 | 28-JAN-2020 | IQOR US INC. |
| IQOR LINQ | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED | 87638804 | 5824071 | 09-OCT- 2017 | 06-AUG- 2019 | IQOR US INC. |
| QEYMETRICS | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED | 85752937 | 4614337 | 12-OCT- 2012 | 30-SEP-2014 | IQOR US INC. |
| QUANTUMAT CH | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED | 85310894 | 4645436 | 03-MAY- 2011 | 25-NOV- 2014 | IQOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |

ActiveUS 180529788v.4 A-1

RECORDED: 07/08/2020